

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1539
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024


TRAIN FACILITY FROM NANDURBAR TO PUNE


1539    ADV GOWAAL KAGADA PADAVI :


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is aware of the fact that thousands of students travelling for Nandurbar, Dhule and Jalgaon in Northern Maharashtra to Pune face a lot of difficulties due to unavailability of train services; and


(b) whether the Government is planning to provide a train facility from Nandurbar to Pune and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, INFORMATION & BROADCASTING AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) and (b) At present, Jalgaon and Chalisgaon are connected to Pune by 10 pairs and 05 pairs of trains respectively. Passengers of Nandurbar desirous of travelling to Pune may changeover at Jalgaon while passengers of Dhule may avail the services for Pune from Chalisgaon. Besides, introduction of new train services is an ongoing process on Indian Railways subject to traffic justification, operational feasibility, resource availability, etc.


*****

